LOCAL LAW NO. 6 - 2022

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 14-2016 REGARDING ANNUAL COMPENSATION FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Local Law No. 14-2016 is hereby amended to add the following final paragraph to Section 1 thereof:

Provided, however, that upon commencement of an Onondaga County elected official's term of office effective on and after January 1, 2023, and each successive January 1, the amounts of annual compensation for such Onondaga County elected official shall be adjusted by the percentage change on the most recently published consumer price index (Consumer Price Index – Urban [CPI – U] (base year 1982 - 1984 = 100, not seasonally adjusted)) for June prior to the annual budget (excepting out from such annual adjustments such elected officials with compensation fixed pursuant to mechanisms established under state law); provided, however, that in the event the CPI – U exceeds 3.0%, the annual compensation for such Onondaga County elected official shall be adjusted by a maximum of 3.0%, and that in the event of an adjustment that would result in a decrease, no such adjustment shall occur for that year.

Section 2. Effect on Prior Legislation. Except as specifically amended and superseded hereby, Local Law No. 14-2016 shall remain in full force and effect, and Resolution No. 230 - 2015 and Resolution No. 231 - 2015 setting the annual compensation for such elected officials shall be read in a manner consistent with this instant legislation and shall be superseded where inconsistent.

Section 3. Effective Date. This local law shall be filed in accordance with provisions of the Municipal Home Rule Law, subject to a permissive referendum.

PASSED 11/1/2022

ON SEAL OND AGA COUNTY

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of the legislation duly adopted by the County Legislature of Onondaga County on the 1st day of November 2022.

Clerk, County Legislature